Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

2

1

3

4

5 6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

See B.T. 20-052

(a) Appropriated from:

(b) Appropriated to:

ORDINANCE 2020-180-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$600,000.00 FROM INTEREST EARNINGS THE TAX COLLECTOR RECEIVES ON DEPOSITED FUNDS WHICH BENEFIT ALL OF ITS RECIPIENTS, INCLUDING THE STATE OF FLORIDA, THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE DUVAL COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, AND VARIOUS OTHER TAXING AUTHORITIES AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND SPECIAL DISTRICTS TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PROCURE A NEW TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM FOR THE DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 20-052; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS INTO FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the accounts listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 20-052, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference):

> See B.T. 20-052 \$600,000.00

\$600,000.00

(c) Explanation of appropriation:

9

11

1213

14

1516

17

18

19

20

22

21

23

24

25

The funding above is from interest earnings the Collector receives on deposited funds which benefit all of its recipients, including the State of Florida, the City of Jacksonville, the Duval County School Board and community various other taxing authorities and development and special districts. No matching funds are required. There is ongoing maintenance required, which will be included in the regular budget submission annually.

Section 2. Carryover. The funds appropriated in Section 1 of this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2020-2021.

Section 3. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funds to procure a new tax collection system for the Duval County Tax Collector's Office.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

/s/ James R. McCain, Jr.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.

GC-#1343527-v2-02_24_20_BT_20_052_TaxSolution_CO.docx